A.35329 MMW

. P A
Decision No. 43385 @ %E @EE@&&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
Coachella Valley Home Telephonme &

" Telegraph Co., for an Order author-
izing it to borrow $225,000 from the
Paciflic Mutwal Life Insurance Company,
To execute and issue a note, and %o
execute and deliver o Supplemental
Mortgage.

Application
No. 35329

A TR W TR N ITE W Y I

In this application the Commission is asked to make its
order a2uthorizing Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. to
execute a loan agreement with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company
and 2 supplemental mortgage and to issue a note in the principal

amount of $225,000 for the purpose of paying indebtedness and of
 reimMursing its treasury.

Applicant is engaged in operating telephone systems in

Riverszide County. Information filed with the Commission shows that
it has been experiencing a substantiél growth in its properties and
business to meet increasing demands of its subseribers. In its aﬁnual
Teports to the Commission it has set forth its increasc in plant, its
operating revenues and net income and its tolephones in service for
the years 1945 to 1953, inclusive, as follows:

Increase Operating Net Telephones
in Plant Revenues Income in Service
1949 3164, 480 $175,803 $19,022 35349
1950 Lhdey bk 207,066 , Ry 5TL
1951 190,017 249,851 20,948
1952 164,049 335,846 42,153
1953 161,197 402,509 56,516

By Decision No. 46662, dated January 22, 1952, the Cormis-

sion authorized applicant to adopt revised rate schedules, applicabdle




A.25329 MMW

%o service rendered on and after March 1, 1952, which werc designed to
produce 2n estimated return of 6.5% on the 1952 rate base of
$1,008,000.

It 2ppears that applicant has obtained funds for its plant
expansion fron the issue of notes and stocks, the incurring of current
obligations and the use of Intemnal funds. It has not pald dividends
on 1ts common shares but has reinvested 1%s camed surplus in its
buginess. Itz financial position as of February 28, 1954, as ro-
flected by 1ts balance sheet, 1s as follows:

sets

Investment in plant, less reserve 1,111,163
Current assets -

Cash and deposits

Accounnts receivable

Materials and supplies

Prepald expenses

Total current assets 120,166

$1, 241,32
Liobilities and Capitnl

Long-term dedbt $ 329,000
Current lizbilities 340,721
Contritutions of plant 17,442
Preferred stock 100,000
Common stock equity -
Common stock $310, 860
Prexium on stock 5,955
Discount on long-term debt ( 5,146)
Surplus L 27
Total common stock equity . 454,196

Total ' $L, 241,329

By Decision No. 49196, dated October 13, 19523, the Commisz-

sion authorized applicant to issue and sell £100,000 par wvalue of its

common stock for capital purposes. It appears applicant has been

unsuccessful in disposing of the entire issuc and up to the end of
February, 1954, had sold about one-third of the authorized amount.

1t has met its requircments in part through incurring current




obligations and its balance sheet clearly indicates that 1t has need
of funds from external sources to liquidate its current debt nd to
reimurse Lts treasury in order to lmprove its financial position.
At the conclusion of the proposed Cebt finaneing, should it be

approved and completed, applicant!s capnital ratios would be as fallows:

Preferred stock 9

Long~-term debt 50
Common. stock equity Ak

" Total 100

Applicant estimates that during the five~year pericd fron
1954 to 1958, inclusive, 1ts carnings from operations will suffice to
meet its capital requirements and sinking fund payments on its long-
terz debt. It has furnished the Commission with tabulations showing
estimatéd net additions to its plant during the five—yegr period of
3535;275 and estimated earnings during the same period of $565,7%A;
after making provision for dividenés on preferred stock and sinking
Sund poyments.

The presently cutstending long-term debt of £329,000 con-
sists of mortgage notes issued to Pacific Mutwal Life Insurance
Company carrying interest at the ratcof 4% and 4~1/4%. The proposed
note; vhich 15 the subject of this application, will hear interest at
the rate of 4~3/4% per annum, will be payable on or before May 1,

1974, and will éarry 2 sinking fund obligation on the part of appli-

cant in the amount of $6,000 annually, commencing May 1, 1956. The
note will be subject to prepayment at the option of the company at &
premivm of 4=3/4% if such prepayment L3 made prior to Mey 1, 1955, and
at a premium reduced by 1/4 of 1% on May 1, 1955, mnd on May 1 of cach
year thercafter to but not including Mey 1, 1973, with no premium

being required for prepayment on or after May 1, 1973.




A.35329 MMW

The proposed interest rate is high, in the light of pre-
velling conditions, and 1if this transaction represented initial
mortgage fin;nping we might not be.incliﬁed to‘approve_it. However;
it is doubtful if applicant could realize any lowerAeffect;ve interest
rate upon refinancing its present debt because of the‘prepdyment'
rpenalties and other expenses which 1t would be called upon to meet.
Furﬂacﬁmore, it appcars that applicant will not-be.called upon to
cngage in additionzl debt financing for some tine %o come and in view
of the circumstances surrounding this perticular utility and this

particular Issue, we will enter an order authorizing the Lssue of the

notec as requested.

The Commission having considered the above antitled matter
and beinz of the opinion that a public hearing is hot neéessary, that
the application should be granted, 2z herein provided, that the
money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of
the note herein authorized is reasonably required by applicant for the
purposes specified herein, and that such purposes are not, in whole
or in part, reasonably chargeadle to operating expenses or to income;

therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

L. Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Telegraph Co., on and
after the effective date hereof and on or before August 31, 1954, may
exceute 2 loan ggrecment and a moftgage of chattels and may issue a
note in the principal amount of $225,000 for the purposes indicated
in this application. The documents to be executed shall be in, or

substantially in, the sace form as those filed in this procecding.




A.35329 MMV ® . ®

2. Applicant shall file with the Commission a report, or
reports, as required by Genersl Order No. 24-A, vhich order, insofar
as applicable, is made a part of this order.

3. The authority herein granted will bdecome effective when
applicant has paid the fee preseridbed by Section 1904(®) of the
Public Utllities Code, which fee is £225.00.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ’74\ cay of

May, 1954.

_/"
-

(//fz@&z»v ;\? Z/w,(a(a/—,/ |
(/

‘A;m;z/

P M&(XWM

Commissioners

THES COMMISSION !
CA;.S"OK\}A

el g
pe
Qg
c‘i‘jOr
s
9

I
ViR
\




